Article 25, Paragraph 1, of the Enforcement Rules of the Labor 
Insurance Act, as amended prior to 1996, provides that the la-
bor insurance program should be offered and limited to full-
time employees and staff members. Does the provision contra-
dict the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 23 and 153 of the Constitution（憲法第二十三條、

第一百五十三條）; Articles 6, Paragraph 1, Subparagraphs 1 
to 5, and 8, Paragraph 1, Subparagraphs 1 and 2 of the Labor 
Insurance Act（勞工保險條例第六條第一項第一款至第五

款、第八條第一項第一款及第二款）; Article 25, Paragraph 
1, of the Enforcement Rules of the Labor Insurance Act（勞工

保險條例施行細則第二十五條第一項）;